

The additional tables for the November 2024 edition of *TrendLine Saskatchewan* are included below.

Indicator	2023 Q2	2024 Q2	Chg	%Chg				
Population (persons)	1,209,307	1,239,865	30,558	2.5%				
Net Migration (persons)	8,644	9,832	1,188	13.7%				
	Oct 2023	Oct 2024	Chg	%Chg	Oct 2023 ytd	Oct 2024 ytd	Chg	%Chg
Employment	605,300	612,800	7,500	1.2%	590,700	605,460	14,760	2.5%
Employment Agriculture	23,800	28,300	4,500	18.9%	24,760	25,110	350	1.4%
Employment Resource Extraction	19,800	22,200	2,400	12.1%	20,590	21,680	1,090	5.3%
Employment Utilities	7,000	5,700	-1,300	-18.6%	7,510	5,910	-1,600	-21.3%
Employment Construction	45,000	46,800	1,800	4.0%	43,300	42,810	-490	-1.1%
Employment Manufacturing	34,400	34,600	200	0.6%	32,690	33,430	740	2.3%
Employment Wholesale and Retail Trade	101,400	97,500	-3,900	-3.8%	98,650	100,290	1,640	1.7%
Employment Transportation and warehousing	28,900	30,600	1,700	5.9%	28,340	29,330	990	3.5%
Employment Finance, insurance, real estate and leasing	27,900	27,400	-500	-1.8%	29,700	28,520	-1,180	-4.0%
Employment Professional, scientific and technical services	37,100	33,500	-3,600	-9.7%	33,770	37,660	3,890	11.5%
Employment Business, building and other support services	16,400	11,300	-5,100	-31.1%	13,990	14,200	210	1.5%
Employment Educational services	59,100	57,400	-1,700	-2.9%	50,380	53,590	3,210	6.4%
Employment Health care and social assistance	88,700	97,000	8,300	9.4%	91,390	93,590	2,200	2.4%
Employment Information, culture and recreation	23,200	20,900	-2,300	-9.9%	20,770	21,910	1,140	5.5%
Employment Accommodation and food services	29,100	35,500	6,400	22.0%	30,990	32,730	1,740	5.6%
Employment Other services	26,800	25,100	-1,700	-6.3%	26,330	26,410	80	0.3%
Employment Public administration	36,700	39,100	2,400	6.5%	37,560	38,280	720	1.9%
Labour Force	628,700	644,200	15,500	2.5%	620,430	640,910	20,480	3.3%
Unemployment	23,300	31,400	8,100	34.8%	29,720	35,460	5,740	19.3%
Unemployment Rate (%)	3.7	4.9	1.2	32.4%	4.8	5.5	0.8	15.9%
Participation Rate (%)	67.4	67.1	-0.3	-0.4%	67.3	67.5	0.2	0.3%
Employment Rate (%)	64.9	63.8	-1.1	-1.7%	64.1	63.8	-0.3	-0.4%
Not in the Labour Force	303,700	316,500	12,800	4.2%	301,600	308,450	6,850	2.3%
Economic Region 10 Regina-Moose Mountain Employment	189,500	191,400	1,900.0	1.0%	185,270	190,550	5,280.0	2.8%
Economic Region 20 Swift Current-Moose Jaw Employment	47,800	52,200	4,400.0	9.2%	50,730	50,660	-70.0	-0.1%

Economic Region 30 Saskatoon-Biggar Employment	225,600	235,900	10,300.0	4.6%	218,050	228,870	10,820.0	5.0%
Economic Region 40 Yorkton-Melville Employment	41,800	33,500	-8,300.0	-19.9%	37,910	36,050	-1,860.0	-4.9%
Economic Region 50-60 Prince Albert and Northern Employment	94,000	100,200	6,200.0	6.6%	96,380	98,020	1,640.0	1.7%
Economic Region 10 Regina-Moose Mountain Unemployment Rate	5.2	5.3	0.1	1.9%	5.1	6.0	0.9	17.9%
Economic Region 20 Swift Current-Moose Jaw Unemployment Rate	4.2	6.1	1.9	45.2%	3.9	5.5	1.6	42.1%
Economic Region 30 Saskatoon-Biggar Unemployment Rate	5.0	5.2	0.2	4.0%	4.7	5.2	0.5	11.6%
Economic Region 40 Yorkton-Melville Unemployment Rate	2.8	6.2	3.4	121.4%	5.0	5.2	0.2	4.0%
Economic Region 50-60 Prince Albert and Northern Unemployment Rate	4.2	5.7	1.5	35.7%	5.1	5.5	0.4	7.7%
Housing Starts Total (Units)	311	398	87	28.0%	2,986	3,211	225	7.5%
Housing Starts Single (Units)	122	168	46	37.7%	813	1,019	206	25.3%
Housing Starts Semi-detached (Units)	32	28	-4	-12.5%	164	170	6	3.7%
Housing Starts Row (Units)	8	34	26	325.0%	217	348	131	60.4%
Housing Starts Apartment and other types (Units)	149	168	19	12.8%	1,792	1,674	-118	-6.6%
Housing Price Index Benchmark Value (\$)	324,200	343,400	19,200	5.9%	322,670	338,200	15,530	4.8%
	<b>Sept 2023</b>	<b>Sept 2024</b>	<b>Chg</b>	<b>%Chg</b>	<b>Sept 2023 ytd</b>	<b>Sept 2024 ytd</b>	<b>Chg</b>	<b>%Chg</b>
CPI All-items	161.2	162.3	1.1	0.7%	159.8	162.0	2.2	1.4%
CPI Food	186.0	191.3	5.3	2.8%	184.4	190.5	6.1	3.3%
CPI Shelter	195.4	201.5	6.1	3.1%	192.4	199.6	7.2	3.7%
CPI Household operations, furnishings and equipment	122.8	119.8	-3.0	-2.4%	122.7	119.9	-2.8	-2.3%
CPI Clothing and footwear	102.8	98.0	-4.8	-4.7%	102.8	97.8	-5.1	-4.9%
CPI Transportation	167.0	163.3	-3.7	-2.2%	165.6	165.3	-0.3	-0.2%
CPI Health and personal care	144.2	148.1	3.9	2.7%	143.3	147.4	4.1	2.9%
CPI Recreation, education and reading	128.5	129.3	0.8	0.6%	127.7	138.0	10.3	8.1%
CPI Alcoholic beverages and tobacco products	208.9	212.6	3.7	1.8%	205.3	212.2	7.0	3.4%
CPI All-items excluding food and energy	151.6	153.4	1.8	1.2%	150.5	153.1	2.5	1.7%
CPI All-items excluding energy	157.4	159.8	2.4	1.5%	156.3	159.4	3.2	2.0%
CPI Energy	203.0	186.8	-16.2	-8.0%	198.4	188.0	-10.4	-5.2%
Building Permits Total (\$000s)	230,229	340,898	110,669	48.1%	1,932,273	2,270,263	337,990	17.5%
Building Permits Residential (\$000s)	117,695	162,525	44,830	38.1%	907,166	1,017,603	110,437	12.2%

<b>Building Permits Industrial (\$000s)</b>	35,220	22,601	-12,619	-35.8%	204,453	230,025	25,572	12.5%
<b>Building Permits Commercial (\$000s)</b>	40,344	36,048	-4,296	-10.6%	558,998	502,925	-56,073	-10.0%
<b>Building Permits Institutional and Governmental (\$000s)</b>	36,969	119,725	82,756	223.9%	261,655	519,710	258,055	98.6%
<b>International trade domestic exports: Total of all merchandise (\$000s)</b>	3,718,965	3,584,144	-134,821	-3.6%	36,872,275	33,124,336	-3,747,939	-10.2%
<b>International trade domestic exports: Farm, fishing and intermediate food products (\$000s)</b>	1,423,914	1,451,906	27,992	2.0%	14,724,303	12,707,829	-2,016,474	-13.7%
<b>International trade domestic exports: Energy products (\$000s)</b>	1,231,878	1,293,350	61,472	5.0%	10,489,197	12,087,840	1,598,643	15.2%
<b>International trade domestic exports: Metal ores and non-metallic minerals (\$000s)</b>	785,666	612,356	-173,310	-22.1%	9,143,397	6,137,395	-3,006,002	-32.9%
<b>International trade domestic exports: Metal and non-metallic mineral products (\$000s)</b>	40,063	17,298	-22,765	-56.8%	406,382	353,882	-52,500	-12.9%
<b>International trade domestic exports: Basic and industrial chemical, plastic and rubber products (\$000s)</b>	16,732	28,131	11,399	68.1%	215,094	258,125	43,031	20.0%
<b>International trade domestic exports: Forestry products and building and packaging materials (\$000s)</b>	72,392	59,931	-12,461	-17.2%	546,290	581,356	35,066	6.4%
<b>International trade domestic exports: Industrial machinery, equipment and parts (\$000s)</b>	87,418	58,633	-28,785	-32.9%	897,205	552,085	-345,120	-38.5%
<b>International trade domestic exports: Electronic and electrical equipment and parts (\$000s)</b>	21,163	21,562	399	1.9%	106,696	105,618	-1,078	-1.0%
<b>International trade domestic exports: Motor vehicles and parts (\$000s)</b>	17,555	20,519	2,964	16.9%	144,184	157,193	13,009	9.0%
<b>International trade domestic exports: Aircraft and other transportation equipment and parts (\$000s)</b>	202	168	-34	-16.8%	4,926	2,699	-2,227	-45.2%
<b>International trade domestic exports: Consumer goods (\$000s)</b>	14,574	12,661	-1,913	-13.1%	137,265	122,342	-14,923	-10.9%
<b>International trade domestic exports: Special transactions trade (\$000s)</b>	7,409	7,629	220	3.0%	57,337	57,975	638	1.1%
<b>International trade imports: Total of all merchandise (\$000s)</b>	1,385,105	1,310,000	-75,105	-5.4%	11,757,589	12,622,172	864,583	7.4%
<b>International trade imports: Farm, fishing and intermediate food products (\$000s)</b>	68,083	68,495	412	0.6%	642,342	759,492	117,150	18.2%

International trade imports: Energy products (\$000s)	30,062	16,823	-13,239	-44.0%	223,596	147,365	-76,231	-34.1%
International trade imports: Metal ores and non-metallic minerals (\$000s)	3,365	3,465	100	3.0%	24,965	26,201	1,236	5.0%
International trade imports: Metal and non-metallic mineral products (\$000s)	73,008	66,535	-6,473	-8.9%	745,264	607,743	-137,521	-18.5%
International trade imports: Basic and industrial chemical, plastic and rubber products (\$000s)	202,806	226,474	23,668	11.7%	1,940,101	2,046,465	106,364	5.5%
International trade imports: Forestry products and building and packaging materials [C16(\$000s)]	50,450	56,086	5,636	11.2%	456,242	478,675	22,433	4.9%
International trade imports: Industrial machinery, equipment and parts (\$000s)	586,428	480,556	-105,872	-18.1%	4,426,661	4,910,855	484,194	10.9%
International trade imports: Electronic and electrical equipment and parts (\$000s)	79,094	88,780	9,686	12.2%	742,909	728,189	-14,720	-2.0%
International trade imports: Motor vehicles and parts (\$000s)	159,696	170,505	10,809	6.8%	1,436,036	1,684,508	248,472	17.3%
International trade imports: Aircraft and other transportation equipment and parts (\$000s)	22,238	14,098	-8,140	-36.6%	200,743	241,942	41,199	20.5%
International trade imports: Consumer goods (\$000s).	103,360	114,443	11,083	10.7%	886,456	963,020	76,564	8.6%
International trade imports: Special transactions trade (\$000s)	6,515	3,739	-2,776	-42.6%	32,278	27,712	-4,566	-14.1%
	<b>Aug 2023</b>	<b>Aug 2024</b>	<b>Chg</b>	<b>%Chg</b>	<b>Aug 2023 ytd</b>	<b>Aug 2024 ytd</b>	<b>Chg</b>	<b>%Chg</b>
Retail trade: Total (\$000s)	2,225,509	2,335,222	109,713	4.9%	16,510,326	17,025,965	515,639	3.1%
Retail trade: New car dealers (\$000s)	427,119	459,826	32,707	7.7%	3,462,666	3,525,287	62,621	1.8%
Retail trade: Used car dealers (\$000s)	56,924	32,627	-24,297	-42.7%	351,072	242,873	-108,199	-30.8%
Retail trade: Gasoline stations (\$000s)	346,989	374,964	27,975	8.1%	2,370,383	2,588,779	218,396	9.2%
Retail trade: Furniture and home furnishings stores (\$000s)	40,996	45,138	4,142	10.1%	305,177	324,936	19,759	6.5%
Retail trade: Electronics and appliance stores (\$000s)	25,998	22,896	-3,102	-11.9%	183,698	166,247	-17,451	-9.5%
Retail trade: Building material and garden equipment and supplies dealers (\$000s)	176,489	na	na	na	1,068,850	922,155	-146,695	-13.7%
Retail trade: Health and personal care stores (\$000s)	148,485	150,883	2,398	1.6%	1,062,315	1,160,559	98,244	9.2%
Retail trade: Clothing and clothing accessories stores (\$000s)	45,936	46,240	304	0.7%	307,023	304,725	-2,298	-0.7%
Retail trade: Sporting goods, hobby, book and music stores (\$000s)	108,649	103,789	-4,860	-4.5%	800,665	734,424	-66,241	-8.3%

Retail trade: Grocery stores (\$000s)	346,989	374,964	27,975	8.1%	2,370,383	2,588,779	218,396	9.2%
Retail trade: Beer, wine and liquor stores (\$000s)	61,644	57,523	-4,121	-6.7%	560,055	357,283	-202,772	-36.2%
Retail trade: General merchandise stores (\$000s)	366,329	380,774	14,445	3.9%	2,856,740	2,962,948	106,208	3.7%
Retail trade: All other (\$000s)	72,962	285,598	212,636	291.4%	811,299	1,146,970	335,671	41.4%
Manufacturing sales: Total `	2,051,102	1,871,131	-179,971	-8.8%	16,654,361	15,788,434	-865,927	-5.2%
Food manufacturing sales (\$000s)	665,842	615,667	-50,175	-7.5%	4,849,860	4,550,366	-299,494	-6.2%
Chemical manufacturing sales (\$000s)	na	na	na	na	na	na	na	na
Machinery manufacturing sales (\$000s)	208,597	179,523	-29,074	-13.9%	1,864,323	1,540,612	-323,711	-17.4%
Fabricated metal product manufacturing sales (\$000s)	103,399	75,641	-27,758	-26.8%	752,819	640,972	-111,847	-14.9%
Manufacturing sales: All other (\$000s)	1,073,264	1,000,300	-72,964	-6.8%	9,187,359	9,056,484	-130,875	-1.4%
Total, new motor vehicles sales (units)	3,776	4,784	1,008	26.7%	28,351	34,101	5,750	20.3%
New passenger cars sales (units)	241	238	-3	-1.2%	2,073	2,145	72	3.5%
New minivans, sport-utility vehicles, light and heavy trucks, vans and buses sales (units)	3,535	4,546	1,011	28.6%	26,278	31,956	5,678	21.6%
Wholesale trade: Total (\$000s)	5,510,033	4,438,066	1,071,967	-19.5%	44,117,740	36,021,233	8,096,507	-18.4%
Farm product merchant wholesalers (\$000s)	603,279	418,441	-184,838	-30.6%	4,750,762	3,919,402	-831,360	-17.5%
Farm product merchant wholesalers (excluding oilseed and grain) (\$000s)	na	182,865	na	na	na	1,639,378	na	na
Petroleum, petroleum products, and other hydrocarbons merchant wholesalers (\$000s)	na	884,416	na	na	na	5,632,942	na	na
Food, beverage and tobacco merchant wholesalers (\$000s)	219,247	230,593	11,346	5.2%	1,348,130	1,769,372	421,242	31.2%
Personal and household goods merchant wholesalers (\$000s)	12,935	13,774	839	6.5%	105,087	110,640	5,553	5.3%
Motor vehicle and motor vehicle parts and accessories merchant wholesalers (\$000s)	122,466	125,074	2,608	2.1%	947,643	929,717	-17,926	-1.9%
Restaurant receipts: Total, food services and drinking places (\$000s)	208,810	218,428	9,618	4.6%	1,576,229	1,646,073	69,844	4.4%
Restaurant receipts: Special food services (\$000s)	12,050	12,766	716	5.9%	92,169	99,009	6,840	7.4%
Restaurant receipts: Drinking places (alcoholic beverages) (\$000s)	7,615	7,758	143	1.9%	63,535	59,440	-4,095	-6.4%
Restaurant receipts: Full-service restaurants (\$000s)	69,660	68,520	-1,140	-1.6%	533,634	533,024	-610	-0.1%

Restaurant receipts: Limited-service eating places (\$000s)	119,485	129,384	9,899	8.3%	886,890	954,600	67,710	7.6%
Industrial aggregate avg. weekly earnings (\$)	1,152.68	1,226.13	73	6.4%	1,162.28	1,206.14	44	3.8%
Goods producing industries avg. weekly earnings (\$)	1,573.76	1,681.84	108	6.9%	1,611.88	1,662.22	50	3.1%
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction avg. weekly earnings (\$)	2,088.06	2,290.69	203	9.7%	2,188.39	2,262.05	74	3.4%
Construction avg. weekly earnings (\$)	1,434.76	1,498.68	64	4.5%	1,410.55	1,460.95	50	3.6%
Manufacturing avg. weekly earnings (\$)	1,300.25	1,397.85	98	7.5%	1,331.47	1,373.68	42	3.2%
Service producing industries avg. weekly earnings (\$)	1,063.36	1,130.02	67	6.3%	1,074.06	1,116.65	43	4.0%
Trade avg. weekly earnings (\$)	879.86	963.79	84	9.5%	893.58	932.91	39	4.4%
Transportation and warehousing avg. weekly earnings (\$)	1,323.76	1,388.33	65	4.9%	1,316.54	1,377.01	60	4.6%
Information and cultural industries avg. weekly earnings (\$)	1,403.72	1,577.95	174	12.4%	1,367.11	1,463.28	96	7.0%
Finance and insurance avg. weekly earnings (\$)	1,446.48	1,538.07	92	6.3%	1,467.65	1,498.74	31	2.1%
Real estate and rental and leasing avg. weekly earnings (\$)	1,118.30	1,194.31	76	6.8%	1,214.34	1,158.58	-56	-4.6%
Professional, scientific and technical services avg. weekly earnings (\$)	1,483.84	1,537.28	53	3.6%	1,511.99	1,575.41	63	4.2%
Management of companies and enterprises avg. weekly earnings (\$)	na	na	na	na	1,517.90	1,730.84	213	14.0%
Administrative and support, waste management and remediation services avg. weekly earnings (\$)	989.45	1,007.53	18	1.8%	966.27	968.15	2	0.2%
Educational services avg. weekly earnings (\$)	1,210.48	1,311.46	101	8.3%	1,201.06	1,252.30	51	4.3%
Health care and social assistance avg. weekly earnings (\$)	1,044.91	1,112.19	67	6.4%	1,029.48	1,088.37	59	5.7%
Arts, entertainment and recreation avg. weekly earnings (\$)	677.56	696.54	19	2.8%	682.67	698.35	16	2.3%
Accommodation and food services avg. weekly earnings (\$)	423.78	466.16	42	10.0%	405.11	457.20	52	12.9%
Other services (except public administration) avg. weekly earnings (\$)	945.29	1,010.87	66	6.9%	938.60	983.25	45	4.8%
Public administration avg. weekly earnings (\$)	1,411.78	1,458.99	47	3.3%	1,433.07	1,447.49	14	1.0%
	<b>Q2 2023</b>	<b>Q2 2024</b>	<b>Chg</b>	<b>%Chg</b>	<b>Q2 2023 ytd</b>	<b>Q2 2024 ytd</b>	<b>Chg</b>	<b>%Chg</b>
<b>Total farm cash receipts (\$000s)</b>	5,009,187	6,502,462	1,493,275	29.8%	5,009,187	4,518,736	-490,451	-9.8%
<b>Total crop receipts (\$000s)</b>	3,793,621	4,928,715	1,135,094	29.9%	3,793,621	3,415,464	-378,157	-10.0%

Total livestock and livestock product receipts (\$000s)	942,090	832,579	-109,511	-11.6%	942,090	894,229	-47,861	-5.1%
Total receipts from direct payments (\$000s)	273,477	741,168	467,691	171.0%	273,477	209,042	-64,435	-23.6%
	<b>Q2 2023</b>	<b>Q2 2024</b>	<b>Chg</b>	<b>%Chg</b>	<b>Q2 2023 ytd</b>	<b>Q2 2024 ytd</b>	<b>Chg</b>	<b>%Chg</b>
Farm product price index Total 2007=100	207.8	184.3	-23.5	-11.3%	207.8	184.3	-23.5	-11.3%
Farm product price index crops 2007=100	193.8	161.2	-32.6	-16.8%	193.8	161.2	-32.6	-16.8%
Farm product price index live stock and animal products	241.4	289.7	48.3	20.0%	241.4	289.7	48.3	20.0%
	<b>Aug 2023</b>	<b>Aug 2024</b>	<b>Chg</b>	<b>%Chg</b>	<b>Aug 2023 ytd</b>	<b>Aug 2024 ytd</b>	<b>Chg</b>	<b>%Chg</b>
Crude Oil Production (000 m3)	2,219	2,199	-20	-0.9%	17,486	17,461	-25	-0.1%
Natural Gas Production (000,000 m3)	328	302	-26	-8.0%	2,559	2,452	-107	-4.2%
	<b>Aug 2023</b>	<b>Aug 2024</b>	<b>Chg</b>	<b>%Chg</b>	<b>Aug 2023 ytd</b>	<b>Aug 2024 ytd</b>	<b>Chg</b>	<b>%Chg</b>
Potash K2O Production (000 Tonnes)	1,203	1,241	37	3.1%	8,932	10,165	1,232	13.8%
Uranium Production (Tonnes)	1,021	1,147	126	12.3%	8,021	10,231	2,210	27.6%